

RECEIVED

09-30-2009

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2008AP001868

WILLIAM C. MCCONKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his role as
Attorney General of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE RICHARD G.
NISS PRESIDING, AND ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE COURT
OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT WILLIAM C. MCCONKEY

FRIEBERT, FINERTY & ST. JOHN, S.C.
Matthew W. O'Neill, SBN 1019269
Sara Elizabeth Dill, SBN 1042113
330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 1250
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Telephone: (414) 271-0130
Facsimile: (414) 272-8191

Attorneys for League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Education Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. MCCONKEY HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS CASE.....	2
A. The General Standing Analysis.....	2
B. McConkey’s Status as a Voter Is Sufficient, By Itself, to Provide Standing.....	4
C. McConkey Has Standing Based on His Suffering an Injury-in Fact, Namely, the Violation of His First Amendment Rights.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFSCME Council 25 v. Land</i> , 583 F.Supp.2d 840 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	5
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4, 5
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	8
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 937 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Burton v. Georgia</i> , 953 F.2d 1266 (11th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	7
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc., v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Rep.</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	3
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3

<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1245 (2007).....	3
<i>Kidd v. Cox</i> , 2006 WL 1341302 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	5
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Mast v. Olsen</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 12, 278 N.W.2d 205 (1979).....	2
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218-19 (1966)	7
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Assoc. v. Fiedler</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1016 (W.D. Wis. 1989)	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 2006 WL 1663032 (D. Ariz. 2006)	5
<i>New Progressive Party v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 779 F. Supp. 646 (D.P.R. 1991).....	4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	4, 5
<i>North Dakota Family Alliance, Inc. v. Bader</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. N.D. 2005).....	8
<i>Partnoy v. Shelley</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	7
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	7
<i>State ex. rel. First National Bank of Wisconsin Rapids v. M & I Peoples Bank of Coloma</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 303, 290 N.W.2d 321 (1980)	2
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 737 (1974).....	5
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	5
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 365 (2003).....	7
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2, 3
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	4
<i>West Virginians for Life, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. W.V. 1996).....	6
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375, 392 (1962).....	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886).....	4

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wisconsin Constitution

Wisconsin Constitution, Art. I, Section 3.....	6
Wisconsin Constitution, Art. XII, Section 1	5

United States Constitution

Art. I, U.S. Constitution.....	6
